

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CYRANO R. IRONS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN P. ELWOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

LAINÉ CARDARELLA
Federal Public Defender
Daniel P. Goldberg
*Assistant Federal Public
Defender*
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
WESTERN DISTRICT OF
MISSOURI
1000 Walnut St., Suite 600
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-8282
Dan_Goldberg@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes And Rules Involved.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement.....	6
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
A. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided Over Whether All Sentencing Guidelines Errors Are Rendered Harmless By The District Court's Assertion That The Guidelines Were Irrelevant To Its Choice Of Sentence	9
1. Six Circuits Have Held That Blanket Harmless Error Findings By The District Court Cannot Immunize Guideline Miscalculations From Appellate Scrutiny.....	9
2. Two Circuits Give Some Deference To The District Court's Harmless Error Findings, But Will Not Find The Guidelines Error Harmless Unless The Sentence Is Also Substantively Reasonable	13
3. Two Circuits Conclude That All Guidelines Errors Are Rendered Harmless By The District Court's Blanket Assertion That The Guidelines Did Not Matter To Its Sentence.....	13
B. The Eighth Circuit's Rule Is Wrong	16
1. This Court's Precedent Provides That Sentencing Courts Must Properly Calculate The Sentencing Guidelines, And That Reviewing Courts Should Ordinarily Correct Guidelines Errors	16

IV

2. Rule 52(a), Like Rule 52(b), Requires That Guidelines Errors Should Ordinarily Be Corrected 18

C. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.....20

D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle22

Conclusion24

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 23, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Apr. 26, 2022).....	3a
Appendix C: Excerpts of transcript of sentencing hearing (July 27, 2021)	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	19
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018)	21
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	17
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	2, 11, 17, 18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	22
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	22
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	3
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	3, 17, 18
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	5, 6, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	5
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 27 F.4th 576 (7th Cir. 2022)	9, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 439 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 839 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	2, 3, 17, 18

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 20-2847, 2021 WL 3732369 (8th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 800 F. Appx. 361 (6th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013)	6, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Foston</i> , No. 21-2435, 2022 WL 1510689 (8th Cir. May 13, 2022).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Gieswein</i> , 887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Grady</i> , 18 F.4th 1275 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	20
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 1 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2021).....	4, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Icaza</i> , 492 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 470 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Khatallah</i> , 41 F.4th 608 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Loving</i> , 22 F.4th 630 (7th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Miranda-Zarco</i> , 836 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2016)	23

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Montes-Flores</i> , 736 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Santizo</i> , 766 F. App'x 890 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Ouellette</i> , 985 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 887 F.3d 343 (8th Cir. 2018)	14, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 928 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2019)	4, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Seabrook</i> , 968 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Still</i> , 6 F.4th 812 (8th Cir. 2021).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Tampas</i> , 493 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Tanksley</i> , 848 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 5 F.4th 973 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 642 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	20, 22
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 922	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3553	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 15

VIII

Statutes and Rules—Continued	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 11(c)(1)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 52(a).....	2, 6, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 52(b)	2, 18, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.015	7, 23
Miscellaneous	
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Table 29, “Sentence Imposed Relative to the Guidelines Range,” <i>FY2020 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing</i>	21
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines (2021)	
§3E1.1.....	7
§4A1.1(e)	7
§4B1.2.....	7
